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• 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~tbn 
OF KENTUCKY Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 5 

EFFECTIVE Superseding 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 5 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

NOV J 1 1995 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. PURSUANTT0807KAA5:011. 

"''-"' ''"'' ., I ' T 

BY· ~- e · '1f.ui:.. 
CURRENTLY EfeH iuSII.Wa~ 

RATE SCHEDULE GSR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 
CAP Surcharge £' 

RATE SCHEDULE GSO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Met or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Met per Mo. 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 

Standbll Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Voi.(Mcf) in Cust .Serv.Agrmt. 

Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
First 400 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
All Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Former IN8 Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
2 .0899 

.0097 

22.00 
2.0899 
2.0248 
1.9248 
1.7508 

65.00 

2.0248 
1.9248 
1.7508 
1.0124 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 . 1.0367 

1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 

9.6262 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 
(.0041) 

0.0270 

(continued on following sheet) 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

10.8322 
4.8221 

.0097 

24.7322 
4.8221 
4.7570 
4.6570 
4.4830 

65 .00 

9.6262 

2.0207 
1.9207 
1.7467 
1.0124 
0 .0270 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

N 

~/ The CAP Surcharge, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the N 
"Customer Assistance Program Surcharge" as set forth on Sheet 51 b of this Tariff. 

(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 1, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1995 

Issued by: K. I. Shroyer Vice President- Regulatory Services 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179, dated November 1, q' 
1994. \}' 

~ 



---

• 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY Tenth Revised Sheet No. 5 

EfFECTIVE Superseding 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

OCT J 1 1995 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5~11 . 

..., .. .., "'" .., \'I 

BY:_CL~~~-~. >t.u.L 
CURRENTLY E~miefifl<Aipli§ION 

RATE SCHEDULE GSR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo . 

RATE SCHEDULE GSO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Voi.(Mcf) in Cust.Serv.Agrmt. 

Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
First 400 Mcf per Mo . 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
All Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Former INS Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

(I) Increase 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
2.0899 

22.00 
2.0899 
2.0248 
1.9248 
1.7508 

65.00 

2.0248 
1.9248 
1.7508 
1.0124 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 

1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 
1.6955 1.0367 

9.6262 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 
(.0041) 

0.0270 

(continued on following sheet) 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

10.8322 
4.8221 

24.7322 
4.8221 
4.7570 
4.6570 
4.4830 

65.00 

9.6262 

2.0207 
1.9207 
1.7467 
1.0124 
0.0270 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff . 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 1, 1995 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Issued byo ~~ ~ Vice President- Regulatory Services 

Issued by authorit~ o;~~ -;~;r-of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179, dated November 1, / 
1994. Of> 

~jl'' -, 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

RATE SCHEDULE GSR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 
CAP Surcharge ~1 

RATE SCHEDULE GSO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Voi.(Mcf) in Cust.Serv.Agrmt. 

Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
First 400 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
All Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Former IN8 Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 

EfFECTIVE 

NOV ) 1 1995 

Superseding 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 

P.S.C. Ky. No . 5 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
'.1 Q 11\ 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

.0097 

22.00 
1.9544 
1 .8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

65.00 

1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

.9455 

Gas Cost Adjustment-Y 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.4520 2.0823 
1.4520 2.0823 

1.4520 2.0823 
1.4520 2.0823 
1.4520 2.0823 
1.4520 2.0823 
1.4520 2.0823 

9.5096 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 
(.0041) 

0.0257 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

11.6343 
5.4887 

.0097 

25.5343 
5.4887 
5.4253 
5.3253 
5.1513 

65 .00 

9.5096 

1.8869 
1.7869 
1.6129 

.9455 
0.0257 

(continued on following sheet) 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff . 

N 

2,.1 The CAP Surcharge, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the N 
"Customer Assistance Program Surcharge" as set forth on Sheet 51 b of this Tariff. 

(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 1, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1995 

Issued by: K. I. Shroyer Vice President - Regulatory Services 

/ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179, dated November 1, a' 
1994. 0,; ll .t I 



• 

t'UDLI\.i i':)E:f'YI\.ilt. vVMMivviVI'I 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

SEP J 1 1995 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. PURSUA:~Z?~~ ~~A 5:0
11

· 

BY: 0~ .t.. C! · .~ 
FOR TI(P\S.IC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

Base Rate 
Charge 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ $ $ $ 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 12, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1995 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

& Eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 
W Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No . 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

RATE SCHEDULE GSR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo . 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GSO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Voi.(Mcf) in Cust.Serv.Agrmt. 

Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
First 400 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
All Over 1 000 Mcf per Mo. 

Former IN8 Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

65.00 

1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

.9455 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.4520 
1.4520 

1.4520 
1.4520 
1.4520 
1.4520 
1.4520 

9.5096 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 

2.0823 
2.0823 

2.0823 
2.0823 
2.0823 
2.0823 
2.0823 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

11 .6343 
5.4887 

25.5343 
5 .4887 
5.4253 
5.3253 
5.1513 

65.00 

9.5096 

1.8869 
1.7869 

(.0041) PUBLIC SERVICE COM~~~~~\ 
OF KENTUCK6' 

0.0257 EFFECTIVE ·0257 

(continued on following sheet) 

(R) 

(I) 
Reduction 
Increase 

JUN J 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf 8~t (7.. ... --1... f! i2J. wit 

"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 throug~~T~ft:IWSCJfcfflt'lCE COMMISSION 
the 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 5,1995 ~~ _o_A~:;I;, ATE EFFECTIVE: June 1, 1995 

Issued by: K. I. Shroyer Vice President - Regulatory Services 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

R 

I 
I 
I 

I 

/ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-8, dated May 26, a.b 
1995. o/' 

~~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

RATE SCHEDUlE GSR 

First 1 Met or less per Mo . 
Over 1 Met per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDUlE GSO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Met or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Met per Mo. 
Next 350 Met per Mo. 
Next 600 Met per Mo . 
Over 1000 Met per Mo. 

Delivery Service 
Admin istrative Charge 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Voi.(Mct) in Cust.Serv.Agrmt. 

Delivery Rate Per Met 
First 400 Met per Mo. 
Next 600 Met per Mo. 
All Over 1000 Met per Mo. 

Former IN8 Rate Per Met 
Banking and Balancing Service 

(R) Reduct ion 
(I) Increase 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8 .10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

65.00 

1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

.9455 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.4044 1.9606 
1.4044 1.9606 

1.4044 1.9606 
1.4044 1.9606 
1.4044 1.9606 
1.4044 1.9606 
1.4044 1.9606 

10.5532 

(.0778) 
(.0778) 
(.0778) 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

11.4650 
5.3194 

25 .3650 
5.3194 
5.2560 
5.1560 
4.9820 

65.00 

10.5532 

1.8132 
1. 7132 
1.5392 

.9455 
0

·
0PtlSUC SERVICE COMM ISSRJ~221 

(continued on following sheet) OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

MAR 01 i995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAf\5:011 
11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf det~EWTK9Nig ro.coraan'ce with the 

"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 t"9~~~~9,{~,:!~~~~~~~ 
FOR TtfPUHUC ~c::lViC~ C~)~l!S.ifON 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 6, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1995 

R 
R 

R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

I 

I 

Issued by: ~~ ~ Vice President - Regulatory Services I 

Issued by authori;y o~-;n -~~~r-of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-A, dated February 27, '\.) 

1995. ~ 

~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

RATE SCHEDULE GSR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GSO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Voi.(Mcf) in Cust.Serv.Agrmt. 

Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
First 400 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
All Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

Former INS Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

(R) 

(I) 
Reduction 
Increase 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

65.00 

1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

.9455 

Gas Cost Adjustment.!' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.3080 
1.3080 

1.3080 
1.3080 
1.3080 
1.3080 
1.3080 

10.4312 

2.5224 
2.5224 

2.5224 
2.5224 
2.5224 
2.5224 
2.5224 

Total 
Bming 
Rate 

$ 

11 .9304 
5.7848 

25.8304 
5.7848 
5.7214 
5.6214 
5.4474 

65.00 

10.4312 

(.0778) 1.8132 
(.0778) 1.7132 
(.0778) 1.5392 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSGI!i 
0.0213 OFKENTUCKY 0.0213 

EFFECTIVE 
(continued on following sheet) 

Dt.C 0 1 1994 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per M<:e-P,~e~jp ~F~e with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 througooqo~~-~~~q~rONW 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 1 2, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: December 1, 1 994 

Issued by: ~~ ~ Vice President- Regulatory Services 

Issued by authori; of-~~ ~~8e~ ~f the Public Service Commission in Case No. 90-063-N, dated Decemben ' 
1, 1994. /\ 

~~ 

R 
R 

R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

I 

R 
R 
R 

I 



---

• 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6 

EfFECTIVE Superseding 

OCT J 1 1995 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SH rJI'\tJ a /il 

aY: a,..~ e. 'Jtul. 
CURRENTL V EFFl~r~Pfiiti~ilt£~SSION 

RATE SCHEDULE GPR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GPO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo . 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 

Customer Charge per Mo. 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Met 

Standb:t Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Volume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 

Deliver:t Service 
Administrative Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
2.0899 

22.00 
2 .0899 
2.0248 
1.9248 
1.7508 

135.79 
0.6288 
0.3341 

65.00 
0.6288 
0.3341 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand CommoditY 

$ $ 

N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

1.0367.!' 
1.0367.!' 

9.6262 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 

0.0270 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

8.10 
2.0899 

22.00 
2.0899 
2 .0248 
1.9248 
1.7508 

135.79 
1.6655 
1.3708 

9 .6262 

65.00 
0.6247 
0 .3300 

0.0270 

(continued on following sheet) 
(I) Increase 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

'jJ IS Customers may be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under the conditions set forth on Sheets 14 
and 15 of this tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 1, 1995 

Vice President - Regulatory Services 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Issued by: ~~~II::'IUtMV~~ 
Issued by author~y ~;-a~-gr~~r of the Public ervice Commission in Case No. 94-179, dated November 1, / 
1994. /1~ 

~~~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 

EfFECTIVE Superseding 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 

P.S.C. Ky . No. 5 

SEP J 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
011\ 

BY: ~ e.>wl... 
CURRENTLY EFFECTI~ i.fiiia~VHSOt.tMISSION 

RATE SCHEDULE GPR 

First 1 Mcf or less per. Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GPO ·. 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 

Customer Charge per Mo. 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Volume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8 .10 . 
1.9544 

22 .00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135 .79 
0.6158 
0.3293 

65.00 
0.6158 
0.3293 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

9 .6262 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 

0 .0270 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

1.0367~' 
1 .0367~' 

(continued on following sheet) 
(I) Increase 
(R) Reduction 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

8 .10 
1.9544 

22 .00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
1.6525 
1.3660 

9.6262 

65 .00 
0.6117 
0 .3252 

0 .0270 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance w ith the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

2,.1 IS Customers may be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under the conditions set forth on Sheets 14 
and 1 5 of this tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 12, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1995 

R 
R 

I 

I 

Issued by' It"~~ Vice President- Regulatory Services 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-1 79-C, dated September / 
1, 1995. ()'q . el 



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt< 
OF KENTUCKY 6 Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 

EFFECTIVE .. Superseding 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 

P.S.C . Ky. No. 5 

JUN 0 i 1995 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 

RATE SCHEDULE GPR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo . 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GPO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Met per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 

Customer Charge per Mo. 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Volume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
0.6158 
0.3293 

65.00 
0.6158 
0.3293 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

9.5096 

(.0041) 
(.0041) 

0.0257 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

2.0823~1 

2.0823~1 

(continued on following sheet) 
(I) Increase 
(R) Reduction 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

8 .10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
2.6981 
2.4116 

9.5096 

65.00 
0.6117 
0.3252 

0 .0257 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

2J IS Customers may be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under the conditions set forth on Sheets 14 
and 15 of this tariff. 

I 
I 

R 

I 
I 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 5, 1995 . IJ A"" AI.JU~ 
1

DATE EFFECTIVE: June 1, 1995 

Issued bY' K. I. Shroyer ~~~rice President - Regulatory Services / 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-B, dated May 26, ,q':J 
1995. ,o c, 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

RATE SCHEDULE GPR 

First 1 Met or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Met per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GPO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Met or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Met per Mo. 
Next 350 Met per Mo. 
Next 600 Met per Mo. 
Over 1000 Met per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 

Customer Charge per Mo. 
First 30,000 Met 
Over 30,000 Met 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Volume (Met) in Customer Service Agreement 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
0.6158 
0 .3293 

65.00 
0 .6158 
0.3293 

Gas Cost Adjustment.l' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

10.5532 

(.0778) 
(.0778) 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

1.9606~/ 
1.9606~' 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1 .8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
.2.5764 
2.2899 

10.5532 

65.00 
0.5380 
0.2515 

0.022 J>UBLIC SERVICE COMMISGIONI 
OF KENTUCKY 

(continued on following sheet) EFFECTIVE 
(I) Increase 
(R) Reduction 

M~.R 0 1 1995 
11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Met determined in accordance with the 

"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 througRUJif3!JANil iiO!iQltliMl5:011 , 
SEC'r!ON 9 ( 1) 

2J IS Customer~ rna~ be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under t!:J¥: s~rr,j~/~~~,~~ ~h~ets 14 
and 15 of th1s tanff . FORTf'tFWJJC ~1lVtCSCo"rAMlSSION 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 6, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1995 

R 
R 

I 

I 

Issued by: ~~ ~ Vice President" Regulatory Services / 

Issued by authori~ o~-:n -;~:;of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-A, dated February 27,qv 
1995. ~/ 

C,; 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. o 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

RATE SCHEDULE GPR 

First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE GPO 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 

Customer Charge per Mo. 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Standby Service Demand Charge 
Demand Charge times Daily Firm 
Volume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22.00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
0.6158 
0.3293 

65 .00 
0.6158 
0 .3293 

Gas Cost Adjustment.!/ 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

10.4312 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

2.52241' 
2.52241' 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

8.10 
1.9544 

22 .00 
1.9544 
1.8910 
1.7910 
1.6170 

135.79 
3 .1382 
2.8517 

10.4312 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~ 
1.0778) OF KENTUCKY 0.5380 
(.0778) EFFECTIVE 0 .2515 

0.0213 
lJ c.C 0 1 1994 °"0213 

(continued on following sheet) 
Ul Increase PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
IRl Reduction SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: {k,_d/64(., (!. '7tuL 
11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mqf~~~~~~~M"~bwith the 

"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

'},J IS Customers may be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under the conditions set forth on Sheets 14 
and 1 5 of this tariff . 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 12, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: December 1 , 1994 

Vice President - Regulatory Services 

R 
R 

I 

R 
R 

I 

lssuedby: ~~~ 
Issued by authority of an ~rder of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 90-063-N, dated December I 
1, 1994. qJ 

~.I t, 



--

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S .C. Ky. No. 5 

CURRENTL V EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS 

For All Volumes Delivered Per Mcf 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

MAINLINE DELIVERY SERVICE 

Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

.2912 

65.00 
.2912 

65.00 
0 .1000 

RATE SCHEDULE IN6 - INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge 1.7363 

RATE SCHEDULE IN7 - SMALL COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge .5924 

Gas Cost Adjustment2/ 
Demand Commodity 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ $ $ 

1.6955 

1.6955 
0.0270 

0.0270 

1.6955 

1.6955 

1.0367 3.0234 

65 .00 
1.9867 
0.0270 

65 .00 
0 .1000 
0.0270 

1.0367 4.4685 

1.0367 3.3246 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfFECTIVE 

OCT J 1 19g5 
Ill Increase PURSUANT T0807 KAR 5~11. 

SECTION 9 (1) 
BY: a.ut~v C!. 7w.L 
FOR rliPUBtlc SUi ViCE C'Jt.\\11SSION 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance w1fh the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

I 

I 

DATE OF ISSU(/~ptember 15, 19}7 OJ~ . .it u ~ I. 
1 

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 1, 1995 

e Issued by: ~~ ~r Vice President- Regulatory Services / 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179, dated November 1, fl..p,~ 
1994. \~ 

~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S .C. Ky. No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS 

For All Volumes Delivered Per Mcf 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

MAINLINE DELIVERY SERVICE 

Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge • 

$ 

.1972 

65 .00 
.1972 

65.00 
0.1000 

RATE SCHEDULE IN6- INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge 1.7363 

RATE SCHEDULE IN7- SMALL COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge .5924 

(I) Increase 
(R) Reduction 

Gas Cost Adjustment!! 
Demand Commodity 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ $ $ 

1.6955 

1.6955 
0.0270 

0.0270 

1.6955 

1.6955 

1.0367 2.9294 

65.00 
1.8927 
0.0270 

65.00 
0 .1000 
0 .0270 

1.0367 4.4685 

1.0367 3.3246 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI~Stu,. 

OF KENTUCKY 
EfFECTIVE 

SEP J 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~ (!. >tJ._ 
FOR rlt PUBtlC seti\'ICE COMMISSION 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance w ith the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of th is Tariff . 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 1 2, 199~ .DJ • A6A~ J. } 

lssuedby: ~~~r 
DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1995 

Vice President - Regulatory Services 

R 

I 
I 

I 

R 

R 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-C, dated Septembe~.~/ 
1, 1995. ./'V"' 

GJb 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

A Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
9 Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS 

For All Volumes Delivered Per Mcf 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

MAINLINE DELIVERY SERVICE 

Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

.1972 

65.00 
.1972 

65.00 
0.1000 

RATE SCHEDULE IN6 - INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge 1.7363 

RATE SCHEDULE IN7- SMALL COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge .5924 

(I) Increase 
(R) Reduction 

Gas Cost Adjustmentl' 
Demand Commodity 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ $ $ 

1.4520 2 .0823 3 .7315 

65 .00 
1.4520 1.6492 
0 .0257 0.0257 

65.00 
0.1000 

0 .0257 0.0257 

1.4520 2.0823 5.2706 

1.4520 2 .0823 4.1267 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN J i 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~..., r!. · 'Jt.u.f... 
FOR nifPiJBUC"wiVlcE COMMISSiON 

11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 5, 1995 _ IJA. AI~~ I DATE EFFECTIVE: June 1, 1995 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

• Issued by: K. I. Shroyer ~~ ~tJ""' Vice President - Regulatory Services 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-8, dated May 26, q5" 
1995. tO' 

C, 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 
(Continued) 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS 

For All Volumes Delivered Per Mcf .1972 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 65 .00 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf .1972 
Banking and Balancing Service 

MAINLINE DELIVERY SERVICE 

Administrative Charge 65.00 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 0.1000 
Banking and Balancing Service 

RATE SCHEDULE IN6 - INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge 

RATE SCHEDULE IN7- SMAll COMMERCIAl 

Commodity Charge 

(I) Increase 
(R) Reduction 

1.7363 

.5924 

Total 
Gas Cost Adjustmentl' Billing 
Demand 

$ 

1.4044 

1.4044 
0 .0221 

0.0221 

1.4044 

1.4044 

Commodit~ Rate 
$ $ 

1.9606 3.5622 R 

65.00 
1.6016 I 
0.0221 I 

65 .00 
0 .1000 
0 .0221 I 

1.9606 5.1013 R 

1.9606 3 .9574 R 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~ iON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECi!VE 

MAR 0 1 1995 

. . . . PURSUANT TO S07. ~A~HJ:01 
11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, 1s an adjustment per Mcf determ1ned 1n acco~~n1~ fhe ' 

"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of thielarif~~~.._. · (~ , 'lt.w.J~. 

FoR r~~PuBLJcs'E'RvicTcoMi.4·,s~ t>N 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 7, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1995 

Issued by: ~~ ~ Vice President- Regulatory Services ~ 
'Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179-A, dated February 27, 1 j f>\ 
1995. C; VI 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS 

For All Volumes Delivered Per Mcf 

Delivery Service 
Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

MAINLINE DELIVERY SERVICE 

Administrative Charge 
Delivery Rate Per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Base Rate 
Charae 

$ 

.1972 

65 .00 
.1972 

65.00 
0.1000 

RATE SCHEDULE IN6 -INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge 1.7363 

RATE SCHEDULE IN7- SMALL COMMERCIAL 

Commodity Charge .5924 

Gas Cost Adjustment1' 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.3080 2.5224 

1.3080 
0.0213 

0.0213 

1.3080 2.5224 

1.3080 2.5224 

Total 
Billing 
Rate 

$ 

4.0276 

65.00 
1.5052 
0.0213 

65.00 
0.1000 
0.0213 

5.5667 

4.4228 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

J.; ,;.{, 0 1 1994 

m Increase PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·011 
IRI Reduction SECTION 9 (1) . ' 

BV: ..,,_(J,_~~ (!. >tML 
11 The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per M~tJ.~it;~if¥el~X!!1.!t~~jiii'fwith the 

"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 12, 1 994() j}j ~~ A~ A~ J. I 

lssuedby: ~~~r 
DATE EFFECTIVE: December 1 , 1994 

Vice President - Regulatory Services 

R 

R 
I 

I 

R 

R 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 90-063-N, dated December I 
1. 1994. a.~ 

~/1 

~ 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 11 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 11 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

GENERAL SERVICE (GS) AND GENERAL PROPANE SERVICE (GPS) 
RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY 

Entire service territory of Company. See Sheet 8 for a list of communities. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available to residential, commercial and industrial service. 

See Sheet Nos. 53 through 56 for Temporary Volumetric limitations and Curtailment provisions. 

BASE RATES 

Residential 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Over 1 Mcf per Mo. 

Commercial or Industrial 
First 1 Mcf or less per Mo. 
Next 49 Mcf per Mo . 
Next 350 Mcf per Mo. 
Next 600 Mcf per Mo. 
Over 1000 Mcf per Mo. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be: 

@) $8.10 
@) $ 1.9544 per Mcf 

@) $ 22.00 
@) $ 1.9544 per Mcf 
@) $ 1.8910 per Mcf 
@) $ 1.7910 per Mcf 
@) $ 1.6170 per Mcf 

Residential $ 8.1 0 
Commercial or Industrial $ 22.00 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 0.1 1994 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) ' 

BY· ~be 
D~tECTaiiEs & RESEARcH Ew. -

Gas sold under this rate schedule and rates as prescribed herein are subject to a Gas Cost 
Adjustment as stated on currently effective Sheet Nos. 48 through 51 of this tariff which are 
hereby incorporated into this rate schedule. 

The charges set forth herein, exclusive of those pertaining to the minimum charge, shall be subject 
to a Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown on Sheet 5 of this tariff. 

(I) Increase 
(C) Change 
(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 10, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1994 

I 

C I 

I 

c f 
C I 
C I 

I 
I 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 12 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

GENERAL SERVICE (GS) AND GENERAL PROPANE SERVICE (GPS) 
RATE SCHEDULES 

(Continued) 

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 

Gas sold to Residential and Commercial Customers under this rate schedule is subject to a 
Weather Normalization Adjustment as stated on currently effective Sheet No. 51 a of this tariff 
which is hereby incorporated into this rate schedule. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on 
Sheet No. 52. 

LATE PAYMENT PENAL TV 

Refer to the General Terms, Conditions, Rules and Regulations, Section 25. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

Where a Customer has installed a gas light(s) for continuous street or outdoor lighting in lighting 
devices approved by Company and the gas used by such light(s) is unmetered, the gas consumed 
by such light(s) shall be assumed to be two thousand (2,000) cubic feet per month when the 
Btu/hour input rating for such light(s) is 2, 700 or less. For each additional 1 ,350 Btu/hour input 
or fraction thereof, the assumed consumption shall be increased by one thousand (1 ,000) cubic 
feet per month. Such assumed consumption shall be billed under the rates contained herein or, 
if in combination with metered usage under this rate schedule, shall be added to the Customer's 
metered usage and the total billed under the rates contained herein. 

GENERAL TERMS. CONDITIONS. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Service furnished under this rate schedule is subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and 
to all applicable rate schedules. 

(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 10, 1994 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 01 1994 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 I 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

av· ~~, 
DAEClOiii£s & RESEARCH DIY. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 1 , 1994 

Issued by: 't'~ ~ Vice President- Regulatory Services 

Issued by authori; o;-;n O~~r-of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 94-179, dated November 1,j 

1994. c, tl' ~11 

1 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE (IS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

(Continued) 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE (continued) 

Second Revised Sheet No. 14 
Superseding 

First Sheet No. 14 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

provision that the Customer may not concurrently contract with the Company for Delivery Service 
under Rate DS. The full sales agreement is subject to a minimum contract period of one (1) year as 
set forth in the General Terms, Conditions, Rules and Regulations, Section 34. 

BASE RATES 

Customer Charge 
$135.79 per delivery point per month. 

Commodity Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHL V CHARGE 

@ $ 0 .6158 per Mcf 
@ $ 0.3293 per Mcf 

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Customer to 
receive same shall be the sum of the Customer Charge of $135.79, plus the Customer Demand 
Charge as contracted for under the Standby Service Rate Schedule (Daily Firm Volume as specified 
in the Customer's service agreement multiplied by the demand rate (See Sheet No. 6)) . 

In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtailment due to gas supply shortage, the demand 
charge shall be waived when the volume made available is less than 110% of the Daily Firm Volume 
multiplied by thirty (30). In no event will the minimum monthly charge be less than the Customer 
charge. 

If the delivery of firm volumes of gas by Company is reduced, due to peak day interruption in the 
delivery of gas by Company or complete or partial suspension of operations by Customer resulting 
from force majeure, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be reduced in direct proportion t o the ratio 
which the number of days of curtailed service and complete or partial suspension of Customer's 
operation bears to the total number of days in the billing month . Provided, however, that in cases of 
Customer's force majeure, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall not be reduced to less than the 
Customer Charge. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Except as otherwise provided herein, gas sold under this rate schedule and rates as prescribed herein 
are subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment, including the Commodity and Demand components, as stated 
on currently effective Sheet Nos. 48 through 51 herein, which are hereby incorporated into this rate 
schedule. 

For a Customer who enters into a fullol>~fft~~~~~,O\~ rate schedule after September 1, 
1995, the Gas Cost Adjustment shall blSXs1st ~ ~me~ea Commodity Cost of Gas, as defined in 

(N) New (T) Text 
EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 8, 1995 S E p J 1 '(995 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1 , 1995 

T 

r 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . Vice President - Regulatory Services 

SECTION 911) /i' 
BY: ~e. 'JW,L 0 

Issued by: K. I. Shroyer 

FOR rH6UBtiCSERVICE COMMISSION (!_; l 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE US) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

(Continued) 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE (continued) 

First Revised Sheet No. 14 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 14 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

provision that the Customer may not concurrently contract with the Company for Delivery Service 
under Rate OS. The full sales agreement is subject to a minimum contract period of one (1) year as 
set forth in the General Terms, Conditions, Rules and Regulations, Section 34. 

BASE RATES 

Customer Charge 
$135.79 per delivery point per month. 

CommoditY Charge 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

@ $ 0.6158 per Mcf 
@ $ 0.3293 per Mcf 

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Customer to 
receive same shall be the sum of the Customer Charge of $135.79, plus the Customer Demand 
Charge as contracted for under the Standby Service Rate Schedule (Daily Firm Volume as specified 
in the Customer's service agreement multiplied by the demand rate (See Sheet No. 6)) . 

In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtailment due to gas supply shortage, the demand 
charge shall be waived when .the volume made available is less than 110% of the Daily Firm Volume 
multiplied by thirty (30). In no event will the minimum monthly charge be less than the Customer 
charge. 

If the delivery of firm volumes of gas by Company is reduced, due to peak day interruption in the 
delivery of gas by Company or complete or partial suspension of operations by Customer resulting 
from force majeure, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio 
which the number of days of curtailed service and complete or partial suspension of Customer's 
operation bears to the total number of days in the billing month. Provided, however, that in cases of 
Customer's force majeure, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall not be reduced to less than the 
Customer Charge. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Gas sold under this rate schedule and rates as prescribed herein are subject to the Gas Cost 

c 
c 

N 

Adjustment, including the Commodity and Demand components, as stated on currently effective Sheet C 
Nos. 48 through 51 herein, which are hereby incorporated into this rate schedule. 

Gas Sales purchased under this rate schedule that are within the Customer's specified Daily Firm 
Volume as .contracted for un~er the Standby Service Rate Schedule and Gas Sales purchased by a N 
Customer with a full sales agreement contract are subject toSSth:;Jiommodity Gas Cost as stated on 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMI lVI' 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE US) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

(Continued) 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

currently effective Sheet Nos. 48 through 51 herein. 

First Revised Sheet No. 15 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

The charges set forth herein, exclusive of those pertaining to Customer charges, shall be subject 
to a Gas Cost Adjustment as shown on Sheet No. 6 of this tariff. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to Customers served under this rate schedule is subject to the Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 52. 

LATE PAYMENT PENAL TV 

Refer to the General Terms, Conditions, Rules and Regulations, Section 25. 

PENAL TV CHARGE FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

On any day when Customer has been given timely notice by Company to interrupt, any quantity 
of gas taken in excess of the quantity specified to be made available on that day shall be subject 
to a charge of twenty-five dollars ($25) per Mcf for all volumes taken in excess of one hundred 
three percent (103%) of the volumes specified to be made available on such day by Company. 
The penalty charge for failure to interrupt shall be in addition to the charges specified in this rate 
schedule. Customer shall be liable for any personal injury or damage to the property of Company 
or third parties which results from Customer's failure to interrupt, and Customer shall indemnify 
and hold Company harmless with respect to such injuries or damages. 

PAYMENT FOR UNAUTHORIZED TAKES 

Gas taken on any day in excess of one hundred three percent (1 03%) of the specified Maximum 
Daily Volume set forth in the Sales Agreement shall constitute unauthorized takes unless prior 
approval for additional volumes has been granted by Company. The sum of all such unauthorized 
takes in a billing month shall be billed at the rate of twenty-five dollars ($25) per Mcf for gas so 
taken. Payment for such unauthorized takes shall be in addition to the charges specified in this 
rate schedule. Customer shall be liable for any personal injury or damage to the property of 
Company or third parties which results from Customer's unauthorized takes, and shall indemnify 
and hold Company harmless with respect to such injuries or damages. Company reserves the 
right, for good cause shown, to waive the penalty payment of twenty-five dollars ($25) per Mcf 
for unauthorized takes. Should CustoM!Jei~~ISSOfess of its authorized Maximum 

(I) Increase 
(C) Change 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE (IS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

(Continued) 

PAYMENT FOR UNAUTHORIZED TAKES (Continued) 

First Revised Sheet No. 16 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 16 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

Daily Volume and avoid penalty payment, Customer shall request permission for a specified 
volume from Company at least twenty - four (24) hours in advance of the beginning of the day 
such volumes are needed. Company reserves the right to grant permission to Customer giving 
less than twenty -four (24) hour advance notice for a specified volume from Company. 

RE-ENTRY FEE 

c 

Company will impose a Re-entry Fee, subject to Commission approval, for any IS Customer who C 
has terminated tariff service and wishes to reestablish service within twelve months of 
termination. The Re-entry Fee will be equivalent to the charges Company incurred to make firm 
service available to Customer. Upon showing of good cause, Company may waive this fee. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Customer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Customer's specified 
Maximum Daily Volume, Customer shall inform Company and if Company is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Customer, Company shall make such excess gas available at the Base 
Rate Commodity Charge plus applicable gas cost. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Customer from Company's own operations, 
Company may, on advance notice from Customer received twenty-four (24) hours prior to the 
beginning of the day the excess gas is needed, comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Company's gas supplier(s). Such excess volume taken 
shall be paid for at Company's supplier's appropriate excess rate plus Company's Base Rate 
Commodity Charge. 

When Customer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Customer may request excess gas and 
to the extent gas can be obtained from Company's supplier, Customer shall pay the Company's 
supplier's appropriate excess rate plus Company's base rate commodity charge for all such 
volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. 

MEASUREMENT BASE 

Refer to the General Terms, Conditions, Rules and Regulations, Section 17. 

GENERAL TERMS. CONDITIONS. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Service furnished under this rate sc~ ~~ny's Rules and Regulations and 
to all applicable rate schedules. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
(C) Change 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

APPLICABILITY 

INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE (IUS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

First Revised Sheet No. 22 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 22 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

Entire service territory of Company. See Sheet No. 8 for a list of communities. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for service to intrastate utilities purchasing gas for resale for consumption solely within 
the Commonwealth of Kentucky when: 

( 1 ) Company's existing facilities have sufficient capacity and gas supply to provide the 
quantities of gas requested by said Customer, and 

(2) Customer has executed a Sales Agreement with Company specifying a Maximum Daily 
Volume. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Gas delivered by Company to Customer under this rate schedule shall be firm and shall not be 
subject to curtailment or interruption, except as provided in Section 33 of the General Terms, 
Conditions, Rules and Regulations. 

BASE RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $0.1972 per Met. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

I 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by $0.1972 per Met, I 
plus applicable gas cost. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Gas sold under this rate schedule and rates as prescribed herein are subject to a Gas Cost 
Adjustment as stated on currently effective Sheet Nos. 48 through 51, which are hereby 
incorporated into this rate schedule. 

The charges set forth herein, exclusive of those pertaining to the Customer Charge, shall be 
subject to a Gas Cost Adjustment as shown on Sheet No. 7 of this tariff. c 

(I) Increase 
(C) Change 
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First Revised Sheet No. 38 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 38 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

• 

••• 

APPLICABILITY 

DELIVERY SERVICE (OS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Entire service territory of Company. See Sheet No. 8 for a list of communities. 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to any Customer throughout the territory served by Company 
provided: 

( 1 ) Customer has executed a contract with Company for Delivery Service, and 

(2) Customer has normal annual requirements of not less than 6,000 Mcf at any delivery point, 
and 

(3) Customer currently is a sales Customer under the GS, IS or IUS Rate Schedule. 

BASE RATE 

General Service: 
First 400 Mcf 
Next 600 Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service: 
First 30,000 Mcf 
Over 30,000 Mcf 

Intrastate Utility Service: 
Former INS: 

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 

$1 .8910 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 
$1.7910 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 
$1.6170 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 

$0.6158 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 
$0.3293 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 
$0.1972 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 
$0.9455 per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month. 

The monthly administrative charge shall be $65.00. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Recovery of Direct Bill Take-or-Pay 

Delivery service Customers shall be subject to a Gas Cost Adjustment as shown on Sheet Nos. 
5 and 6. 

(C) Change 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

DEUVERY SERVICE (OS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

(Continued) 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT - (Continued) 

Demand Cost of Gas 

Second Revised Sheet No. 39 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 39 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

I US Delivery Service Customers shall be subject to the demand portion of the gas cost, included 
in the Gas Cost Adjustment on Sheet No. 7 of this tariff. C 

Banking and Balancing Service 

The rate for the Banking and Balancing Service is set forth on Sheet Nos. 5, 6 and 7. This rate 
represents the current storage cost to the Company to provide a 'bank tolerance' to the 
Customer of five percent (5%) of the Customer's Annual Transportation Volume. The calculation 
of the Banking and Balancing Service rate is set forth in the Company's Gas Cost Adjustment. 

The Banking and Balancing Service rate is subject to flexing as provided in the Flex Provision of 
this rate schedule. Refer to Sheet 91, Volume Bank, for the terms and conditions of the 
Balancing and Banking Service. 

FLEX PROVISION 

When a Customer with normal volume requirements of 25,000 Mcf annually can demonstrate 
to Company that a lower rate is necessary to meet competition from that Customer's alternate 
energy supplier, Company may transport gas at a rate lower than the Base Rate. Company may 
also, after receiving prior approval from the Commission, transport gas at a rate lower than the 
Base Rate where Customer has demonstrated that its only alternative would be a shutdown or 
relocation of facilities, or that the lower rate is necessary to expand facilities. 

If any of these Flex Provisions apply to it, a Customer may at any time request that the 
transportation Base Rate be flexed. However, once the transportation Base Rate for a Customer 
is flexed, Customer must continue to pay the flex rate determined by Company each month and 
may not opt to revert to the Base Rate, except by the following procedure. Any Customer 
wishing to return to the Base Rate can do so by written notification to Company. Upon 
notification, Customer will revert to the Base Rate three months subsequent to the first day of 
the billing month which follows the date of the notification. Each such notification received by 
Company will cancel any previous such notification received by Company from the same 
Customer. 

Company may also transport gas under this provision to a Customer at a rate greater than the 
Base Rate if such rate remains competitive with the price of energy from that Customer's 
alternate energy suppliers. In no e~OO~t!l~~ed 150% of the Base Rate. 

OF KENTUCKY 
(C) Change EFFECTIVE 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC • 

STANDBY DELIVERY SERVICE 

Rate Schedule GS 

DEUVERY SERVICE (OS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

(Continued) 

Second Revised Sheet No. 40 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 40 
P.S.C. Ky. No.5 

Any General Service Customer who elects to transport gas under this rate schedule must 
establish, subject to the approval of Company, a Daily Firm Volume contracted for under the N 
Standby Service Rate Schedule for that portion of load that is not protected by an alternate N 
energy source. This Daily Firm Volume is subject to a Demand Charge as shown on Sheet No. 
5 . 

(N) New 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC • 

APPLICABILITY 

MAIN LINE DELIVERY SERVICE (MLDS) 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Second Revised Sheet No. 41 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 41 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 5 

Entire service territory of Company. See Sheet No. 8 for a list of communities. 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to any Customer throughout the territory served by Company 
provided: 

( 1 ) Customer has executed a contract with Company for delivery service, and 

(2) Customer has normal annual requirements of not less than 25,000 Mcf at any delivery point, 
and 

(3) Customer is connected directly through a dual-purpose meter to facilities of an interstate 
pipeline supplier of Company, and 

(4) Customer currently is a sales Customer under the GS or IS Rate Schedule . 

The rate shall be $.10 per Mcf for all gas delivered each month. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 

The monthly administrative charge shall be $65.00. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Banking and Balancing Service 

The rate for the Banking and Balancing Service is set forth on Sheet No. 7. This rate represents 
the current storage cost to the Company to provide a 'bank tolerance' to the Customer of five 
percent (5%) of the Customer's Annual Transportation Volume. The calculation of the Banking 
and Balancing Service rate is set forth in the Company's Gas Cost Adjustment. 

The Banking and Balancing Service rate is subject to flexing as provided in the Flex Provision of 
this rate schedule. Refer to Sheet No. 91, Volume Bank, for the terms and conditions of the 
Balancing and Banking Service. 
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